MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 55

receipt, by the state treasurer, of a certificate under oath, of the selectmen of said town, that the sum of not less than three thousand dollars has been expended in building said bridge to completion.

Approved March, 11, 1891.

Chapter 55.

Resolve in favor of the town of Ashland.

Town of Ashland, in Resolved, That there be, and is hereby appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for aid in building a bridge across the Aroostook river, in said town, and that said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the county commissioners.

Approved March 11, 1891.

Chapter 56.

Resolve in favor of Allegash Plantation.

Allegash plantation, in ayor of. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars in aid of building a bridge across Negro Brook and making a road in said plantation. Said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of an agent appointed by the governor and council.

Approved March 11, 1891.

Chapter 57.

Resolve in favor of Oliver Van Meter.

Oliver Van Meter, in favor Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is directed to convey to Oliver Van Meter of Deer Isle all the right, title and interest the state of Maine has in and to lot number thirty-eight in township number four, Indian Purchase.

Approved March 11, 1891.